

Date: November 03, 2022

✓	National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot no. C/1, G Block, Bandra - Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051, India Symbol: MPLTD ISIN: INE943D01017	BSE Limited Department of Corporate Services Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street, Mumbai- 400001, India Scrip Code: 532440 ISIN: INE943D01017
---	--	--

Dear Sirs,

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting held on November 03, 2022.

Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 30 and 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (hereinafter referred to as "SEBI Listing Regulations") and other applicable provisions, if any, and taking into consideration the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on November 03, 2022, have *inter-alia* considered, approved and taken on record the following matters:

1. Approval of the Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the Second Quarter (Q2) and Half Year ended 30 September 2022:

Upon recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors of the Company have approved the enclosed Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) of the Company for the Second Quarter (Q2) and Half Year ended 30 September 2022.

Further as required pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 47 of SEBI Listing Regulations, the extract of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results shall also be published in the newspapers.

2. Noting of the Limited Review Report of the Statutory Auditors on the Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the Second Quarter (Q2) and Half Year ended 30 September 2022:

The Board of Directors took note on the enclosed Limited Review Report of the Statutory Auditors on the Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) of the Company for the Second Quarter (Q2) and Half Year ended 30 September 2022.

3. In-principle approval for the merger of E.I. Design Private Limited and MPS Interactive Systems Limited:

In terms of Sections 230 to 232 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013, and upon recommendation for the In-principle approval for merger of E.I. Design Private Limited (**E.I. Design**) and MPS Interactive Systems Limited (**MPSI**), by the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors of the Company have accorded the In-principle approval



MPS Limited

A-1, Tower A, 4th Floor, Windsor IT Park, Sector 125, Noida
Tel: +91 120 4599 750 Fax: +91 120 4021 280

for merger of E.I. Design, a private limited company incorporated in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 and MPSI, an unlisted public company incorporated in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (“**Merger**”). Both, MPSI and E.I. Design are the wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company. While MPSI is a direct subsidiary, E.I. Design is a step-down subsidiary of the Company.

The Merger is subject to the receipt of the requisite approval of Shareholders, Lenders and Creditors of the E.I. Design/MPSI and the sanction of the scheme of Merger of National Company Law Tribunal, Chennai.

Upon Merger of E.I. Design and MPSI, all of E.I. Design’s rights, interests, assets and liabilities etc. will be transferred to MPSI and MPSI will be the surviving entity post the merger.

The disclosure as required under Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Circular No.-CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated September 09, 2015, is provided in the enclosed “Annexure-A”.

We further wish to inform that the Board Meeting held today commenced at 01:30 P.M. and concluded at 03:10 P.M.

This is for your kind information and record.

Thanking you,

Yours Faithfully,
For **MPS Limited**

Sunit Malhotra
CFO & Company Secretary

Encl: As Above

www.mpslimited.com

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP
L 41, Connaught Circus,
Outer Circle,
New Delhi – 110 001
India

T +91 11 45002219
F +91 11 42787071

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

To the Board of Directors of MPS Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of standalone unaudited financial results ('the Statement') of MPS Limited ('the Company') for the quarter ended 30 September 2022 and the year to date results for the period 01 April 2022 to 30 September 2022 being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) ('Listing Regulations').
2. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.



Chartered Accountants

Offices in Bengaluru, Chandigarh, Chennai, Gurugram, Hyderabad, Kochi, Kolkata, Mumbai, New Delhi, Noida and Pune

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP is registered with limited liability with identification number AAC-2085 and its registered office at L-41 Connaught Circus, New Delhi, 110001, India

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) (cont'd)

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under section 133 of the Act, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Walker Chandiook & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No: 001076N/N500013



Rohit Arora
Partner
Membership No. 504774
UDIN: 22504774BBXOMJ8575



Place: New Delhi
Date: 03 November 2022

Chartered Accountants

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

(INR in lacs, except per equity share data)

S.No.	Particulars	Three months ended	Preceding three months ended	Corresponding three months ended in previous year	Year to date figures for six months in current period ended	Year to date figures for six month in previous period ended	Previous year ended
		30-Sep-2022 (Un-Audited)	30-Jun-2022 (Un-Audited)	30-Sep-2021 (Un-Audited)	30-Sep-2022 (Un-Audited)	30-Sep-2021 (Un-Audited)	31-Mar-2022 (Audited)
I	Revenue from operations	7,665	6,891	7,278	14,556	14,688	28,402
II	Other income	126	241	335	367	597	1,119
III	Total income (I+II)	7,791	7,132	7,613	14,923	15,285	29,521
IV	Expenses						
	Employee benefits expense	3,045	3,050	3,128	6,095	6,220	11,974
	Finance costs	24	25	23	49	51	117
	Depreciation and amortization expense	295	292	329	587	677	1,336
	Other expenses	1,407	1,585	1,679	2,992	3,456	6,255
	Total expenses	4,771	4,952	5,159	9,723	10,404	19,682
V	Profit before tax (III-IV)	3,020	2,180	2,454	5,200	4,881	9,839
VI	Tax expense						
	Current tax	775	631	623	1,406	1,291	2,686
	Adjustment of tax relating to earlier years	-	-	-	-	-	68
	Deferred tax	21	(46)	13	(25)	13	(61)
	Total tax expense	796	585	636	1,381	1,304	2,693
VII	Profit for the period (VI-VI)	2,224	1,595	1,818	3,819	3,577	7,146
VIII	Other comprehensive income						
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
	Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability/asset	(18)	(42)	19	(60)	(25)	1
	Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	5	11	(5)	16	6	(1)
	Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss						
	Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	125	169	(69)	294	(24)	140
	Total other comprehensive income for the period/year	112	138	(55)	250	(43)	140
IX	Total comprehensive income for the period/year (VII+VIII)	2,336	1,733	1,763	4,069	3,534	7,286
X	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value - INR 10 per equity share)	1,711	1,711	1,805	1,711	1,805	1,711
XI	Other equity						30,889
XII	Earnings per equity share (not annualised for quarters and period) (nominal value of share INR 10)						
	Basic and diluted	13.00	9.32	10.07	22.32	19.82	39.87



STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

(INR in lacs)

S.No.	Particulars	As at 30-Sep-2022 (Un-Audited)	As at 31-Mar-2022 (Audited)
A	ASSETS		
1	Non-current assets		
	Property, plant and equipment	1,702	1,781
	Investment property	100	101
	Right-of-use assets	737	901
	Goodwill	3,732	3,481
	Other intangible assets	1,536	1,688
	Financial assets		
	Investments	11,762	11,762
	Loans	1,221	-
	Other financial assets	3,146	4,637
	Income tax assets (net)	416	492
	Other non-current assets	165	182
	Total non-current assets	24,517	25,025
2	Current assets		
	Financial assets		
	Investments	519	424
	Trade receivables	3,914	4,871
	Cash and cash equivalents	1,080	1,516
	Other bank balances	1,632	3,011
	Loans	284	-
	Other financial assets	465	602
	Other current assets	4,364	4,515
	Total current assets	12,258	14,939
	TOTAL ASSETS	36,775	39,964
B	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
	Equity		
	Equity share capital	1,711	1,711
	Other equity	29,824	30,889
	Total equity	31,535	32,600
	Liabilities		
1	Non-current liabilities		
	Financial liabilities		
	Lease liabilities	368	704
	Deferred tax liabilities (net)	8	29
	Total non-current liabilities	376	733
2	Current liabilities		
	Financial liabilities		
	Lease liabilities	515	358
	Trade payables		
	Due to Micro and Small enterprises	9	16
	Due to Others	1,850	2,431
	Other financial liabilities	673	434
	Other current liabilities	1,461	3,156
	Provisions	88	93
	Income tax liabilities (net)	268	143
	Total current liabilities	4,864	6,631
	TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	36,775	39,964



STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE CASH FLOWS

(INR in lacs)

S.No.	Particulars	Year to date figures for six months	
		in current period ended	in previous period ended
		30-Sep-2022 (Un-Audited)	30-Sep-2021 (Un-Audited)
A	Cash flows from operating activities		
	Net profit before tax	5,200	4,881
	Adjustments:		
	Depreciation and amortisation expense	587	677
	Prepayment Expenses on discounting of Security Deposit on Lease	7	6
	Interest income	(123)	(271)
	Net gain on sale of current Investment	(4)	(3)
	Finance costs paid	49	51
	Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (net)	-	(4)
	Gain on Investment carried at fair value through profit or loss (net)	(6)	(7)
	Liabilities/provisions no longer required written back	(192)	(2)
	Allowances for expected credit loss	(17)	(87)
	Bad debts written off (net)	(19)	4
	Allowances for doubtful advances	2	(1)
	Allowances for contract assets	-	10
	Income from government grants	(41)	-
	Advances written off (net)	28	60
	Unrealised foreign exchange (gain) (net)	(34)	(4)
	Unrealised foreign exchange loss on mark-to-market on forward contracts	333	3
	Operating cash flows before working capital changes	5,770	5,313
	Decrease in trade receivables	976	1,068
	(Increase) in loans	(7)	-
	(Increase) in other financial assets	(310)	(75)
	Decrease/(increase) in other current assets	164	(569)
	Decrease in other non-current assets	17	132
	(Decrease) in trade payables	(588)	(93)
	Increase/(decrease) in other financial liabilities	431	(192)
	(Decrease)/increase in other liabilities	(1,694)	220
	(Decrease) in provisions	(66)	(126)
	Cash generated from operations	4,693	5,678
	Income tax paid (net of refunds)	(1,204)	(1,660)
	Net cash generated from operating activities (A)	3,489	4,018
B	Cash flows from investing activities		
	Purchase of property, plant and equipment (including capital work-in-proress)	(108)	(257)
	Purchase of other intangible assets	-	(15)
	Sale of property, plant and equipment	-	4
	Loan given to subsidiary	(1,500)	-
	Purchase of current investments	(2,689)	(1,801)
	Sale of current investments	2,604	2,141
	Purchase of term deposits	(1,472)	(3,233)
	Redemption of term deposits	4,346	740
	Rent received	-	299
	Interest received	231	30
	Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities (B)	1,412	(2,092)
C	Cash flows from financing activities		
	Repayment of lease liabilities including interest expenses	(228)	(394)
	Finance costs paid	-	(4)
	Dividend paid	(5,132)	-
	Net cash used in financing activities (C)	(5,360)	(398)
	Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(459)	1,528
	Impact on cash flows on account of foreign currency translation reserve	(28)	(81)
	Effects of exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents held in foreign currency	51	10
	Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	1,516	2,118
	Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	1,080	3,575



NOTES:

1 These results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') notified under section 133 of Companies Act, 2013. These results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and upon their recommendation, approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 03 November 2022. The Statutory auditors of the Company have carried out limited review of the financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2022 and an unmodified review report has been issued. The same are available with Stock Exchanges and on the Company's website at www.mpslimited.com.

2 Segment Reporting

(a) Based on the "management approach" as defined in Ind AS 108 Operating Segments, the Chief Operating Decision Maker ('CODM') evaluates the Company's performance and allocates resources based on an analysis of various performance indicators by business segments. The accounting principles used in the preparation of the financial statements are consistently applied to record revenue and expenditure in individual segments.

(INR in lacs)

S.No.	Particulars	Three months ended	Preceding three months ended	Corresponding three months ended in previous year	Year to date figures for six months in current period ended	Year to date figures for six months in previous period ended	Previous year ended
		30-Sep-2022 (Un-Audited)	30-Jun-2022 (Un-Audited)	30-Sep-2021 (Un-Audited)	30-Sep-2022 (Un-Audited)	30-Sep-2021 (Un-Audited)	31-Mar-2022 (Audited)
I	Segment revenue						
	Content solutions	5,205	4,502	4,475	9,707	8,828	17,575
	Platform solutions	2,460	2,389	2,803	4,849	5,860	10,827
	Total revenue from operations	7,665	6,891	7,278	14,556	14,688	28,402
II	Segment results (profit before tax and interest from each segment)						
	Content solutions	2,658	1,920	1,920	4,578	3,694	7,103
	Platform solutions	1,124	952	779	2,076	1,814	4,086
	Total	3,782	2,872	2,699	6,654	5,508	11,189
	Less: Finance cost	24	25	23	49	51	117
	Less: Un-allocable expenditure (net of un-allocable income)	738	667	222	1,405	576	1,233
	Profit before tax	3,020	2,180	2,454	5,200	4,881	9,839

(b) Assets and liabilities used in the Company's business are not identified to any of the reportable segments, as these are used interchangeably between segments and the management believes that it is not practicable to provide segment disclosures relating to total assets and liabilities.

3 The Code on Social Security, 2020 (the Code) relating to employee benefits during employment and post-employment benefits has been enacted, which would impact the contributions by the Company towards Provident Fund and Gratuity. The effective date from which the changes are applicable is yet to be notified and rules are yet to be framed. The Company will assess the impact and will give appropriated impact in its financial results in the period in which, the Code becomes effective and the related rules are published.

4 The figures for the corresponding previous quarter/period/year have been regrouped/reclassified, wherever necessary to make them comparable.

Place: Noida

Date: 03 November 2022

By Order of the Board of Directors

Rahul Arora



Chairman and Managing Director



Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP
L 41, Connaught Circus,
Outer Circle,
New Delhi – 110 001
India

T +91 11 45002219
F +91 11 42787071

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

To the Board of Directors of MPS Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results ('the Statement') of MPS Limited ('the Holding Company') and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group'), (refer Annexure 1 for the list of subsidiaries included in the Statement) for the quarter ended 30 September 2022 and the consolidated year to date results for the period 01 April 2022 to 30 September 2022 being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) ('Listing Regulations').
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's management and approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the SEBI Circular CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated 29 March 2019 issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulation, to the extent applicable.



Chartered Accountants

Offices in Bengaluru, Chandigarh, Chennai, Gurugram, Hyderabad, Kochi, Kolkata, Mumbai, New Delhi, Noida and Pune

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP is registered with limited liability with identification number AAC-2085 and its registered office at L-41 Connaught Circus, New Delhi, 110001, India

Walker ChandioK & Co LLP

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) (cont'd)

4. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under section 133 of the Act, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
5. We did not review the interim financial results of two subsidiaries included in the Statement, whose financial information reflects total assets of ₹ 2,330.10 lakhs as at 30 September 2022, and total revenues of ₹ 601.30 lakhs and ₹ 1266.77 lakhs total net loss after tax of ₹ 26.83 lakhs and ₹ 25.03 lakhs total comprehensive loss of ₹ 32.07 lakhs and ₹ 34.45 lakhs for the quarter and year-to-date period ended on 30 September 2022, respectively, and cash flows (net) of ₹ (19.77) lakhs for the period ended 30 September 2022, as considered in the Statement. These interim financial results have been reviewed by other auditors whose review reports have been furnished to us by the management, and our conclusion in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on the review reports of such other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Further, these two subsidiaries are located outside India, whose interim financial results have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in their respective countries and which have been reviewed by other auditors under International Standards of Review Engagement (ISRE) 2410, applicable in their respective countries. The Holding Company's management has converted the financial results of such subsidiaries from accounting principles generally accepted in their respective countries to accounting principles generally accepted in India. We have reviewed these conversion adjustments made by the Holding Company's management. Our conclusion, in so far as it relates to the balances and affairs of these subsidiaries is based on the review report of other auditors and the conversion adjustments prepared by the management of the Holding Company and reviewed by us.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter with respect to our reliance on the work done by and the reports of the other auditors.

For Walker ChandioK & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No: 001076N/N500013

Rohit Arora
Partner
Membership No. 504774
UDIN: 22504774BBXQHM1542



Place: New Delhi
Date: 03 November 2022

Chartered Accountants

Walker ChandioK & Co LLP

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) (cont'd)

Annexure 1

List of entities included in the Statement

Entity Name	Relationship
MPS Interactive Systems Limited	Subsidiary
MPS North America LLC	Subsidiary
MPS EUROPA AG	Subsidiary
Highwire Press Limited	Subsidiary
Semantico Limited	Subsidiary
TOPSIM GmbH	Subsidiary
E.I. Design Private Limited	Subsidiary



Chartered Accountants

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

(INR in lacs, except per equity share data)

S.No.	Particulars	Three months ended	Preceding three months ended	Corresponding three months ended in previous year	Year to date figures for six months in current period ended	Year to date figures for six months in previous period ended	Previous year ended
		30-Sep-2022 (Un-Audited)	30-Jun-2022 (Un-Audited)	30-Sep-2021 (Un-Audited)	30-Sep-2022 (Un-Audited)	30-Sep-2021 (Un-Audited)	31-Mar-2022 (Audited)
I	Revenue from operations	12,660	11,485	11,021	24,145	22,736	44,888
II	Other income	161	330	386	491	711	1,409
III	Total income (I+II)	12,821	11,815	11,407	24,636	23,447	46,297
IV	Expenses						
	Employee benefits expense	5,476	5,294	5,224	10,770	10,511	20,174
	Finance costs	27	27	35	54	76	154
	Depreciation and amortization expense	505	453	515	958	1,061	2,060
	Other expenses	3,167	3,233	2,736	6,400	6,020	12,113
	Total expenses	9,175	9,007	8,510	18,182	17,668	34,501
V	Profit before tax (III-IV)	3,646	2,808	2,897	6,454	5,779	11,796
VI	Tax expense						
	Current tax	983	809	662	1,792	1,385	2,851
	Adjustment of tax relating to earlier years	-	(1)	-	(1)	-	48
	Deferred tax	(22)	(64)	69	(86)	87	185
	Total tax expense	961	744	731	1,705	1,472	3,084
VII	Profit for the period/year (V-VI)	2,685	2,064	2,166	4,749	4,307	8,712
VIII	Other comprehensive income						
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
	Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability/asset	(10)	(30)	6	(40)	(30)	33
	Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	3	8	(1)	11	8	(8)
	Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss						
	Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	278	431	(149)	709	79	396
	Total other comprehensive income for the period/year	271	409	(144)	680	57	421
IX	Total comprehensive income for the period/year (VII+VIII)	2,956	2,473	2,022	5,429	4,364	9,133
X	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value - INR 10 per equity share)	1,711	1,711	1,805	1,711	1,805	1,711
XI	Other equity						34,977
XII	Earnings per equity share (not annualised for quarters and period) (Face value - INR 10 per equity share)						
	Basic and diluted	15.70	12.07	12.00	27.77	23.86	48.61



STATEMENT OF AUDITED CONSOLIDATED ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

(INR in lacs)

S.No.	Particulars	As at 30-Sep-2022 (Un-Audited)	As at 31-Mar-2022 (Audited)
A	ASSETS		
1	Non-current assets		
	Property, plant and equipment	2,008	2,024
	Investment property	100	101
	Right-of-use assets	880	1,031
	Goodwill	11,450	8,700
	Other intangible assets	3,454	2,502
	Financial assets		
	Other financial assets	3,300	4,755
	Income tax assets (net)	558	615
	Other non-current assets	271	314
	Total non-current assets	22,021	20,042
2	Current assets		
	Financial assets		
	Investments	519	585
	Trade receivables	7,275	8,570
	Cash and cash equivalents	8,431	8,156
	Other bank balances	2,475	5,127
	Loans	5	-
	Other financial assets	644	691
	Income tax assets (net)	21	29
	Other current assets	6,609	6,460
	Total current assets	25,979	29,618
	TOTAL ASSETS	48,000	49,660
B	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
	Equity		
	Equity share capital	1,711	1,711
	Other equity	35,273	34,976
	Total equity	36,984	36,687
	Liabilities		
1	Non-current liabilities		
	Financial liabilities		
	Lease liabilities	414	741
	Provisions	122	46
	Deferred tax liabilities (net)	1,466	1,255
	Total non-current liabilities	2,002	2,042
2	Current liabilities		
	Financial liabilities		
	Lease liabilities	621	457
	Trade payables		
	Due to Micro and Small enterprises	9	25
	Due to Others	1,720	1,781
	Other financial liabilities	956	782
	Other current liabilities	5,252	7,586
	Provisions	181	132
	Income tax liabilities (net)	275	168
	Total current liabilities	9,014	10,931
	TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	48,000	49,660



STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW

(INR in lacs)

S.No.	Particulars	Year to date figures for six months in	Year to date figures for six months in
		current period ended	previous period ended
		30-Sep-2022	30-Sep-2021
		(Un-Audited)	(Un-Audited)
A	Cash flows from operating activities		
	Net profit before tax	6,454	5,779
	Adjustments:		
	Depreciation and amortisation expense	958	1,061
	Prepayment Expenses on discounting of Security Deposit on Lease	9	8
	Interest income	(87)	(305)
	Net gain on sale of current investment	(5)	(4)
	Finance costs paid	54	76
	Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (net)	-	(4)
	Gain on investment carried at fair value through profit or loss (net)	(8)	(8)
	Liabilities/provisions no longer required written back	(192)	(18)
	Allowances for expected credit loss	81	(180)
	Bad debts written off (net)	(15)	82
	Allowances for doubtful advances	2	(1)
	Income from government grants	(41)	-
	Allowances for contract assets	-	10
	Advances written off (net)	28	60
	Unrealised foreign exchange (gain) (net)	(84)	(29)
	Unrealised foreign exchange loss on mark-to-market on forward contracts	334	3
	Operating cash flows before working capital changes	7,488	6,530
	Decrease in trade receivables	1,494	2,563
	Increase in loans	(7)	-
	Increase in other financial assets	(431)	(32)
	Decrease/(Increase) in other current assets	237	(487)
	Decrease in other non-current assets	43	132
	Decrease in trade payables	(249)	(399)
	Increase/(Decrease) in other financial liabilities	163	(120)
	Decrease in other liabilities	(2,622)	(132)
	Decrease in provisions	(66)	(141)
	Cash generated from operations	6,050	7,914
	Income tax paid (net of refunds)	(1,597)	(1,936)
	Net cash generated from operating activities (A)	4,453	5,978
B	Cash flows from investing activities		
	Purchase of property, plant and equipment (including capital work-in-progress)	(190)	(265)
	Purchase of other intangible assets	(10)	(17)
	Sale of property, plant and equipment	1	4
	Acquisition of business (net of cash and cash equivalents acquired)	(3,290)	-
	Purchase of current investments	(3,069)	(2,076)
	Sale of current investments	3,148	2,549
	Purchase of term deposits	(2,622)	(3,528)
	Redemption of term deposits	6,786	762
	Rent received	-	299
	Interest received	226	31
	Net cash generated from/(used in) from investing activities (B)	980	(2,241)
C	Cash flows from financing activities		
	Repayment of lease liabilities including interest expenses	(303)	(554)
	Finance costs paid	-	(4)
	Dividend paid	(5,132)	-
	Net cash used in financing activities (C)	(5,435)	(558)
	Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(2)	3,179
	Impact on cash flows on account of foreign currency translation reserve	226	(35)
	Effects of exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents held in foreign currency	51	10
	Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	8,156	6,659
	Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	8,431	9,813



NOTES:

- These results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') notified under section 133 of Companies Act, 2013. These results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and upon their recommendation, approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 03 November 2022. The Statutory auditors of the Company have carried out limited review of the financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2022 and an unmodified review report has been issued. The same are available with Stock Exchanges and on the Company's website at www.mpslimited.com.
- Segment Reporting**
 - Based on the "management approach" as defined in Ind AS 108 Operating Segments, the Chief Operating Decision Maker ('CODM') evaluates the Group's performance and allocates resources based on an analysis of various performance indicators by business segments. The accounting principles used in the preparation of the financial statements are consistently applied to record revenue and expenditure in individual segments.

(INR in lacs)

S.No.	Particulars	Three months ended	Preceding three months ended	Corresponding three months ended in previous year	Year to date figures for six months in current period ended	Year to date figures for six months in previous period ended	Previous year ended
		30-Sep-2022 (Un-Audited)	30-Jun-2022 (Un-Audited)	30-Sep-2021 (Un-Audited)	30-Sep-2022 (Un-Audited)	30-Sep-2021 (Un-Audited)	31-Mar-2022 (Audited)
I	Segment revenue						
	Content solutions	6,714	6,323	6,119	13,037	12,256	24,220
	eLearning solutions	3,160	2,466	1,899	5,626	4,112	8,334
	Platform solutions	2,786	2,696	3,003	5,482	6,368	12,334
	Total revenue from operations	12,660	11,485	11,021	24,145	22,736	44,888
II	Segment results (profit before tax and interest from each segment)						
	Content solutions	2,710	2,109	2,082	4,819	3,927	7,665
	eLearning solutions	665	443	209	1,108	424	1,143
	Platform solutions	972	861	775	1,833	1,943	4,064
	Total	4,347	3,413	3,066	7,760	6,294	12,872
	Less: Finance costs	27	27	35	54	76	154
	Less: Un-allocable expenditure (net of un-allocable income)	674	578	134	1,252	439	922
	Profit before tax	3,646	2,808	2,897	6,454	5,779	11,796

- Assets and liabilities used in the Group's business are not identified to any of the reportable segments, as these are used interchangeably between segments and the management believes that it is not practicable to provide segment disclosures relating to total assets and liabilities.
- On 30 May, 2022, the Company has completed the acquisition of E.I. Design Private Limited for a total purchase consideration of INR 4115 Lacs through MPS Interactive Systems Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. This being a Business Combination, thus based on the preliminary purchase price allocation to the various identifiable acquired assets and assumed liabilities, provisional goodwill of INR 2302 Lacs has been recognized subject to working capital adjustment. The Company has granted loan of INR 1500 Lacs to MPS Interactive Systems Limited to fund the acquisition cost.
- Subject to receipt of the requisite approval of the Shareholders, Lenders and Creditors of MPS Interactive Systems Limited and E.I. Design Private Limited and any other third party (if necessary) and the sanction of Scheme of Merger by the National Company Law Tribunal, and such other competent authorities as may be applicable, the Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on 03 November, 2022, has given its in-principle approval for the proposed merger of E.I. Design Private Limited, the step-down wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, with MPS Interactive Systems Limited, the direct wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. The Company has in-principally approved the merger to consolidate operations of both the entities to prevent duplication of costs and increase profitability through reduction in administrative, operative and marketing costs, that could be passed on to the stakeholders.
- The Code on Social Security, 2020 (the Code) relating to employee benefits during employment and post-employment benefits has been enacted, which would impact the contributions by the Company towards Provident Fund and Gratuity. The effective date from which the changes are applicable is yet to be notified and rules are yet to be framed. The Company and its Indian subsidiary will assess the impact and will give appropriated impact in its financial results in the period in which, the Code becomes effective and the related rules are published.
- The standalone results of the Company are also available on the Company's website www.mpslimited.com. The key standalone financial information of the Company is given below:

(INR in lacs)

Particulars	Three months ended	Preceding three months ended	Corresponding three months ended in previous year	Year to date figures for six months in current period ended	Year to date figures for six months in previous period ended	Previous year ended
	30-Sep-2022 (Un-Audited)	30-Jun-2022 (Un-Audited)	30-Sep-2021 (Un-Audited)	30-Sep-2021 (Un-Audited)	30-Sep-2021 (Un-Audited)	31-Mar-2022 (Audited)
Revenue from operations	7,665	6,891	7,278	14,556	14,688	28,402
Profit before tax	3,020	2,180	2,454	5,200	4,881	9,839
Tax expenses	796	585	636	1,381	1,304	2,693
Profit for the period	2,224	1,595	1,818	3,819	3,577	7,146
Other comprehensive income, net of income tax	112	138	(55)	250	(43)	140
Total comprehensive income for the period	2,336	1,733	1,763	4,069	3,534	7,286

- The figures for the corresponding previous quarter/period/year have been regrouped/reclassified, wherever necessary to make them comparable.

Place: Noida

Date: 03 November 2022

By Order of the Board of Directors

Rahul Arora

Rahul Arora
Chairman and Managing Director



Annexure A**Disclosure pursuant to Para A of Part A of Schedule III of Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligation & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

Details of Amalgamation / Merger:

Merger of E.I.Design Private Limited and MPS Interactive Systems Limited, step-down and direct subsidiary, respectively, of the Company

S. No.	Requirement of Disclosure	Details
a)	Name of the entity(ies) forming part of the amalgamation/ merger, details in brief such as, size, turnover etc.;	<p>Name of the entities:</p> <p>(i) E.I. Design Private Limited E.I. Design Private Limited is a private limited company incorporated in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, with CIN-U72900KA2002PTC030082 and having its registered office at 953, 12th Main Road, HAL 2nd Stage, Indiranagar, Bangalore, Karnataka- 560008, India (“E.I. Design”) and</p> <p>Authorised capital: Rs.25.00 Lacs (As on 30.09.2022) Paid-up capital: Rs.20.91 Lacs (As on 30.09.2022) Turnover: Rs.3,795.99 Lacs (for the year 2021-22) Net Worth: Rs.2,918.45 Lacs (As on 31.03.2022)</p> <p>(ii) MPS Interactive Systems Limited MPS Interactive Systems Limited is an unlisted public company incorporated in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 with CIN-U74999TN2018PLC122594 and having its registered office at RR Tower IV, Super A, 16/17 Thiru VI KA, Industrial Estate, Guindy, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600032, India (“MPSI”) and</p> <p>Authorised capital: Rs.9,000.00 Lacs (As on 30.09.2022) Paid-up capital: Rs.6,200.00 Lacs (As on 30.09.2022) Turnover: Rs.5,387.14 (for the year 2021-22) Net Worth: Rs.6,317.75 (As on 31.03.2022)</p>
b)	Whether the transaction would fall within related party transactions? If yes, whether the same is done at “arm’s length”;	No
c)	Area of business of the entity(ies);	<p>Details of the entities</p> <p>Both E.I. Design and MPSI are engaged in similar business activities i.e. providing of eLearning solutions (such as gamification, simulations, custom eLearning development, augmented and virtual reality, immersive learning and microlearning.</p>

d)	Rationale for amalgamation/ merger;	:	<p>The rationale for the Merger in brief is as follows:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">(i) As both E.I. Design and MPSI are engaged in similar line of business, the Merger would help in attaining operational efficiencies, cost competitiveness, creating synergies for businesses optimization of the business processes, efficiencies of scale, better cost-management, and leveraging of expertise of both the entities.(ii) Since both E.I. Design and MPSI, are step-down and direct subsidiary of the Company, it is operationally efficient to merge the two entities.(iii) The Merger will result in the stronger balance sheet which means that the combined entities will be able to better negotiate with lenders and other stakeholders of business.(iv) The Merger will lead to cost optimization and such benefits could be passed to stakeholders.
e)	In case of cash consideration - amount or otherwise share exchange ratio;	:	<p>E.I. Design is a wholly owned subsidiary of the MPSI. Accordingly, pursuant to the Merger, the entire shareholding of E.I. Design held by the MPSI will automatically stand cancelled without any act and deed and be extinguished and no shares of the MPSI shall be required to be issued and allotted pursuant to the cancellation.</p>
f)	Brief details of change in shareholding pattern (if any) of listed entity.	:	<p>The proposed transaction relate to Merger of step-down subsidiary into the direct subsidiary of the Company. The proposed Merger will not result in any change in shareholding of the Company and will merely consolidate value in one subsidiary.</p>

For MPS Limited

Sunit Malhotra
CFO & Company Secretary